
        Development Committee 
 
 
Please contact: Linda Yarham 
Please email: linda.yarham@north-norfolk.gov.uk Direct Dial: 01263 516019 
TO REGISTER TO SPEAK PLEASE SEE BOX BELOW 
 
Wednesday, 6 January 2021 
 
A meeting of the Development Committee will be held remotely via Zoom on Thursday, 14 January 
2021 at 9.30 am. 
 
 

Please note that due to the Covid-19 restrictions, meetings of Development Committee will be 
held remotely via Zoom video conferencing and live streamed on Youtube.  
 
Public speaking: If you wish to speak on a planning application on this agenda, please email 
DemocraticServices@north-norfolk.gov.uk no later than 5.00 pm on the Tuesday before the 
meeting and include a copy of your statement. You will have the opportunity to make your 
statement by video link but in the event that this is not possible, or if you would prefer, your 
statement will be read out by an officer.  
 
This meeting will be broadcast live to Youtube and will be capable of repeated viewing. The 
entirety of the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you attend the 
meeting and make a representation you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and 
that the images and sound recordings could be used for webcasting/ training purposes. 

 
 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Mrs P Grove-Jones, Mr P Heinrich, Mr A Brown, Mr C Cushing, Mr P Fisher, Mrs A Fitch-Tillett, 
Mrs W Fredericks, Mr R Kershaw, Mr N Lloyd, Mr G Mancini-Boyle, Mr N Pearce, Dr C Stockton, 
Mr A Varley and Mr A Yiasimi 
 
Substitutes: Mr T Adams, Mr D Baker, Dr P Bütikofer, Mrs S Bütikofer, Mr V FitzPatrick, Mr N Housden, 
Mr J Punchard, Mr J Rest, Mrs E Spagnola, Mr J Toye and Ms K Ward 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in 
a different language please contact us 

 
Chief Executive:  Steve Blatch 

Tel 01263 513811  Fax  01263 515042  Minicom  01263 516005 
Email  districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk  Web site  www.north-norfolk.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE NOTE: THE ORDER OF BUSINESS MAY BE CHANGED AT THE DISCRETION 
OF THE CHAIRMAN 

 
PUBLIC BUSINESS 

 
1.   CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTIONS 

 
 
 

2.   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DETAILS OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER(S) 
 

 
 

3.   MINUTES 
 

 
 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of a meeting of the 
Committee held on 10 December 2020. 
 

 

4.   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 
 

 (a)  To determine any other items of business which the Chairman 
decides should be   considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.  

  
(b)  To consider any objections received to applications which the 

Head of Planning was authorised to determine at a previous 
meeting. 

 

 

5.   ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

 
 

 (a)  To consider any requests to defer determination of an application 
included in this agenda, so as to save any unnecessary waiting by 
members of the public attending for such applications.  

  
(b)  To determine the order of business for the meeting. 
 

 

6.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 
 

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda.  The Code of Conduct 
for Members requires that declarations include the nature of the interest 
and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 

 

OFFICERS' REPORTS 
 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
7.   NORTH WALSHAM - PP/20/0160: PERMISSION IN PRINCIPLE FOR 

THE DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING BUILDINGS ON SITE AND THE 
ERECTION OF FOUR DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING 
AND GARDENS AND AN EXTENSION OF 30MPH SPEED LIMIT; 
LAND EAST OF BACTON ROAD, NORTH WALSHAM, NR28 0RA; 
FOR CINCOMAS LTD 

(Pages 1 - 32) 
 



 
8.   CROMER - PF/20/1052 - REPLACEMENT OF WOODEN SINGLE 

GLAZED SASH WINDOWS WITH LIKE-FOR-LIKE UPVC DOUBLE 
GLAZED SASH WINDOWS; 9 MOUNT STREET, CROMER, NR27 9DB 
FOR MRS S COE 
 

(Pages 33 - 38) 
 

9.   APPEALS SECTION 
 

(Pages 39 - 40) 
 

 (a) New Appeals 
(b) Inquiries and Hearings – Progress 
(c) Written Representations Appeals – In Hand 
(d) Appeal Decisions 
(e) Court Cases – Progress and Results 
 

 

10.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE 
CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 4 
ABOVE 
 

 
 

11.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 
 

 To pass the following resolution, if necessary:-  
  
 “That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the 
Act.” 
 

 

PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 
12.   ANY OTHER URGENT EXEMPT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF 

THE CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 
4 ABOVE 
 

 
 

13.   TO CONSIDER ANY EXEMPT MATTERS ARISING FROM 
CONSIDERATION OF THE PUBLIC BUSINESS OF THE AGENDA 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WALSHAM – PP/20/0160: Permission in principle for the demolition of the 
existing buildings on site and the erection of four dwellings with associated parking 
and gardens and an extension of 30mph speed limit; Land East of Bacton Road, North 
Walsham, NR28 0RA; for Cincomas Ltd. 
 
Major Development 
- Target Date: 08 May 2020 
- Extension of Time: TBC 
Case Officer: Mr G Lyon 
Permission in Principle  
 
THE APPLICATION 
This application for Permission in Principle is the first stage of an alternative route to obtaining 
planning permission for housing-led development.  In this case, the applicant is seeking 
permission in princi
[...]
tion Act 2004.  
 
The Core Strategy includes the following applicable policies: 
 
SS 1 - Spatial Strategy for North Norfolk 
SS 2 - Development in the Countryside 
 
The proposal is contrary to the provisions of the adopted development plan. In particular: 
 

2. The proposal is for residential development on a site which is located on land designated 
as ‘Countryside’ under Policy SS 1 of the adopted Core Strategy. Policies SS 1 and SS 2 
seek to prevent new housing development in the Countryside apart from certain limited 
exceptions which do not apply in this case. Furthermore, the principle of such a 
development in the designated ‘Countryside’ area falls outside the scope of adopting a 
more flexible approach to proposals for new housing in rural communities or on previously 
developed land as set out within the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
Paragraphs, 77, 78, 79 and 118. 
 

3. It is considered that there are no material considerations or public benefits which are 
sufficient to outweigh of justify this clear departure from the adopted and up-to-date 
Development Plan. 
 
 

 

Page 6



APPENDIX 1 
 

 
NORTH WALSHAM – PP/20/0160: Permission in principle for the demolition of the 
existing buildings on site and the erection of four dwellings with associated parking 
and gardens and an extension of 30mph speed limit; Land East of Bacton Road, North 
Walsham, NR28 0RA; for Cincomas Ltd. 
 
Major Development 
- Target Date: 08 May 2020 
- Extension of Time: 08 June 2020 
Case Officer: Mr N Westlake 
Permission in Principle  
 

RELEVANT SITE CONSTRAINTS 
LDF - Countryside  
C Road  
Tree Preservation Order ref. 190954 
SFRA - Areas Susceptible to Groundwater Flooding  
SFRA - Risk of Flooding from Surface Water + CC  
EA Risk of Flooding from Surface Water 1 in 1000  
Mineral Safeguard Area  
LDF Tourism Asset Zone  
 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
(for application site): 
 
PP/19/1307 - Permission in principle for the demolition of the existing bu
[...]
e any amount of development can present an acceptable layout and 
siting of dwellings within the site. No evidence has been provided to demonstrate that 
development can avoid unacceptable adverse harm to protected trees and the woodland 
character and landscape setting of the site, or the setting of the neighbouring listed building 
and its associated listed outbuildings, whilst also providing suitable levels of residential 
amenity including relationship to adjoining uses, outlook and external amenity space whilst 
maintaining a scale and character of development which fit comfortably against the 
adjoining residential uses without detriment to their amenity.  As such the proposed use 
and amount of development in the proposed location is considered contrary to Core 
Strategy Policies EN 2, EN 4, EN 8, EN 9 and EN 13 of the adopted Core Strategy and 
the expectations of the North Norfolk Residential Design Guide Supplementary Planning 
Document. 
 

12. It is considered that there are no material considerations or public benefits which are 
sufficient to outweigh of justify this clear departure from the adopted and up-to-date 
Development Plan. 
 
 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



CROMER - PF/20/1052 - Replacement of wooden single glazed sash windows with 
like-for-like upvc double glazed sash windows; 9 Mount Street, Cromer, NR27 9DB for 
Mrs S Coe 
 
- Target Date: 28 September 2020 
Case Officer: Miss J Hodgkin 
Householder application  
 
RELEVANT SITE CONSTRAINTS 
SFRA - Areas Susceptible to Groundwater Flooding 
Landscape Character Area 
LDF Tourism Asset Zone 
LDF - Principal Routes 
LDF - Settlement Boundary 
Conservation Area 
LDF - Residential Area 
A Road 
Development within 60m of Class A road 
Unclassified Road 
 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  
 

PLA/19820782   HR - 9 Mount Street, Cromer, NR27 9DB: change of use from retail shop 
to office - Approved 25/06/1982     
 
PLA/19821062   HR - 9 Mount Street, Cromer, NR27 9DB: change of use from store room 
to office - Approved 27/08/1982     
 
PLA/19940219   PF - 9 Mount Street, Cromer, NR27 9DB: change of use of part first floor 
from residential to office - Approved 29/04/1994     
 
PLA/20031239   PF - 9 Mount Street, Cromer, NR27 9DB: change of use from office to 
residential flat - Approved 08/09/2003     
 
PF/09/1215   PF First Floor, 9 Mount Street, Cromer, NR27 9DB: Change of use from A1 
(retail) to residential flat - Approved 18/01/2010   
 
 
THE APPLICATION 
This application seeks permission for the replacement of the existing wooden single glazed 
sash windows with like-for-like upvc double glazed sash windows. 
 
N.B. At the request of the applicant, the development’s original description was amended on 
10.11.2020 to omit the proposed replacement door which was not considered to be acceptable due to 
its inappropriate design and the lack of details provided. 

 
 
REASONS FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 
At the request of the Assistant Director of Planning. Noting the concerns of Councillor T 
Adams regarding the potential that both the approved and unapproved use of upvc windows 
on buildings within the Cromer Conservation area is having a cumulative, detrimental impact 
on the significance of the designation. Additionally, Councillor Adams did not feel the 
proposed material changes and the potential level of visual harm they would create are 
justified in this instance.  

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



 
PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
Cromer Town Council: Objection, not appropriate replacement materials in conservation 
area. Heritage statement gives no information on heritage and appears insufficient. No 
justification made for changes. 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
Conservation & Design: Initially objected due to insufficient details of proposal including the 
Heritage statement. On receipt of further information provided and since applicant has 
omitted the replacement door from the original description, Conservation and Design are not 
able to sustai
[...]
placement windows replicate the existing wood frame windows must 
be considered. In this particular case, C&D are satisfied that the drawings and 
detailing of the proposed windows are sufficient and that the further information 
provided within the amended Heritage Statement is satisfactory in addressing their 
original concerns with the proposal. C&D’s view is that there are insufficient grounds 

Page 36



to justify a refusal of the scheme.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   
 
Approve, subject to conditions to cover the matters listed, and any others considered 
necessary by the Head of Planning: 
 

 Time limit for implementation 

 Development to be carried out in accordance with submitted details and specifications 

 Materials for the proposed development to be in accordance with details submitted as 
part of the application. 

 
Final wording of the conditions to be delegated to the Head of Planning  
 
HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
It is considered that the proposed development may raise issues relevant to 
Article 8: The Right to respect for private and family life. 
Article 1 of the First Protocol: The right to peaceful enjoyment of possessions. 
 
Having considered the likely impact on an individual's Human Rights, and the general 
interest of the public, approval of this application as recommended is considered to be 
justified, proportionate and in accordance with planning law. 
 
CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 - SECTION 17 
The application raises no significant crime and disorder issues. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 
APPEALS SECTION 
 
(a) NEW APPEALS 

 
MUNDESLEY – PF/20/0830 - Subdivision of land and construction of two storey 
dwelling with associated access 
49 Northfield Road, Mundesley, Norwich, NR11 8JN for Mrs Ship 
WRITTEN REPRESENTATION 

  
 
(b) INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS – PROGRESS 
  
 HOLT - PO/18/1857 - Outline planning application for the erection of up to 110 

dwellings with associated infrastructure to service 2 hectares of land potentially 
for a new Two Form Entry (2FE) primary school, public open space, landscaping 
and sustainable drainage system (SuDS) with main vehicular access point from 
Beresford Road and secondary pedestrian, cycle and emergency access from 
Lodge Close. All matters reserved except for means of access; Land off 
Beresford Road, Holt for Gladman Developments Ltd 
PUBLIC INQUIRY 20 October 2020 
 

 CLEY-NEXT-THE-SEA - ENF/18/0164 - Alleged further amendments to an 
unlawful dwelling 
Arcady, Holt Road, Cley-next-the-Sea, Holt, NR25 7TU 
VIRTUAL INFORMAL HEARING 08 February 2021 
 

 ITTERINGHAM - ENF/17/0006 - Annex which has permission for holiday let is 
being used for full residential purposes 
The Muster, Land adjoining Robin Farm, The Street, Itteringham, Norwich, NR11 
7AX  
VIRTUAL PUBLIC INQUIRY 08 March 2021 
 

 NORTH WALSHAM - ENF/18/0339 - Material change of use of the land for 
stationing of containers and jet washing of coaches, and a breach of conditon 
as coaches are stored and manouvered outside the area details in the planning 
permission 02/0013 
Bluebird Container Storage, Laundry Loke, North Walsham, NR28 0BD  
VIRTUAL PUBLIC INQUIRY 25 January 2021 
 

 
(c) WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS APPEALS - IN HAND 

 
 BLAKENEY – PF/20/0293 - Variation of condition 3 of planning permission 

PF/19/0768 to remove the restriction that 2no. of the 6 no. caravans should be 
touring caravans 
Grimes Caravan Site, Langham Road, Blakeney, Holt, NR25 7PR for J Bunn 
Homes (Blakeney) Ltd 
 
BLAKENEY – CL/20/0292 - Certificate of Lawfulness for Existing Use of the site 
for the stationing of 6 no. static caravans 
Caravan Site, Galley Hill House, Langham Road, Blakeney, Holt, NR25 7PR for J 
Bunn Homes (Blakeney) Ltd 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



BLAKENEY – PF/20/0564 - Erection of one and a half storey detached dwelling 
(part retrospective) 8 Langham Road, Blakeney, Holt, NR25 7PG  
for Mr & Mrs Ingham 
 
HICKLING – PF/20/0760 - Construction of single and two-storey side and rear 
extensions including first floor balcony with external staircase and construction 
of new permeable driveway 
Marsh Cottage, Pockthorpe Loke, Hickling, Norwich, NR12 0BX for Mr Lambard 
 

 HIGH KELLING - ENF/16/0131 - Alleged Unauthorised Development and 
Recreational Activity 
Holt Woodland Archery, Cromer Road, High Kelling  
 

 WIVETON - PF/19/0856 - Retention of an electronic communications base 
station without removing the existing 12.5m high monopole mast and attached 
transmission dish (as required by condition 5 of prior approval ref. no. 
PA/17/0681); Telephone Exchange, Hall Lane, Wiveton for Arqiva Limited  

  
WIVETON - ENF/18/0061 - Works not in accordance of permission- 
Telecommunications monopole not removed.; Telephone Exchange, Hall Lane, 
Wiveton  
 

 
(d) APPEAL DECISIONS - RESULTS AND SUMMARIES 

 
FIELD DALLING - PO/19/1249 - Proposed agricultural dwelling (Outline 
planning permission with all matters reserved); Strawberry Farm, Langham 
Road, Field Dalling, Holt, NR25 7LG for Sharrington Strawberries 
INFORMAL HEARING 18 November 2020 
APPEAL ALLOWED  

 
POTTER HEIGHAM - PF/19/2204 - Conversion of 2 no. agricultural buildings 
into 4 no. dwellings; Glebe Farm, Marsh Road, Potter Heigham, GREAT 
YARMOUTH, NR29 5LN for Mr Hall 
APPEAL DISMISSED 

 
 
(e) COURT CASES - PROGRESS AND RESULTS 

 
No change from previous report. 

 

Page 40


	Agenda
	7 NORTH WALSHAM - PP/20/0160: Permission in principle for the demolition of the existing buildings on site and the erection of four dwellings with associated parking and gardens and an extension of 30mph speed limit; Land East of Bacton Road, North Walsham, NR28 0RA; for Cincomas Ltd
	Appendix 1 - North Walsham PP/20/0160

	8 CROMER - PF/20/1052 - Replacement of wooden single glazed sash windows with like-for-like upvc double glazed sash windows; 9 Mount Street, Cromer, NR27 9DB for Mrs S Coe
	9 APPEALS SECTION



Minutes of the meeting


THURSDAY, 14 JANUARY 2021 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Development Committee held in the remotely via Zoom at 9.30 
am when there were present: 
 

Councillors 
 

Mrs P Grove-Jones (Chairman) 
 

Mr A Brown Mr C Cushing 
Mr P Fisher Mrs A Fitch-Tillett 
Mrs W Fredericks Mr R Kershaw 
Mr N Lloyd Mr G Mancini-Boyle 
Mr N Pearce Mr A Varley 
Mr A Yiasimi  
 
Mr J Toye (In place of Dr C Stockton) 

 
Mr T Adams – Cromer Town Ward 
Mr E Seward – North Walsham (East) Ward 

 
Officers 

 
Mr P Rowson, Assistant Director of Planning 

Mr G Lyon, Major Projects Manager 
Mr D Watson, Interim Development Manager 

Ms F Croxen, Lawyer 
E Denny, Democratic Services Manager 

Miss L Yarham, Democratic Services & Governance Officer (Regulatory) 
 
 
 
52 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DETAILS OF ANY SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBER(S) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Heinrich and Dr C 
Stockton.  One substitute Member was in attendance as shown above. 
 
The Chairman proposed that Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett be appointed Vice-
Chairman for the meeting in order to provide support in the absence of the Vice-
Chairman.  This was seconded by Councillor A Brown and RESOLVED 
unanimously. 
 

 
53 MINUTES 

 
 The Minutes of a meeting of the Committee held on 10 December 2020 were 

approved as a correct record. 
 

 
54 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 
 None. 

 
 



55 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Minute: Councillor: Interest: 

57 A Yiasimi Sits on Cromer Town Council with Mr 
Bartlett and Councillor T Adams 

 
 

 
56 NORTH WALSHAM - PP/20/0160: PERMISSION IN PRINCIPLE FOR THE 

DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING BUILDINGS ON SITE AND THE ERECTION OF 
FOUR DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING AND GARDENS AND AN 
EXTENSION OF 30MPH SPEED LIMIT; LAND EAST OF BACTON ROAD, 
NORTH WALSHAM, NR28 0RA; FOR CINCOMAS LTD 
 

 The Major Projects Manager presented the report and highlighted the issues that 
could be taken into account when considering permission in principle.  He 
recommended refusal of this application as set out in the report.  
 
Public Speaker 
 
David Taylor (supporting) 
 
Councillor E Seward, local Member, stated that it had always been accepted that the 
site was outside the designated settlement boundary.  However, there was 
residential development on two sides of the site, good proximity to town centre 
facilities and public transport, and the site could not be described as remote or 
isolated.  Development would have no adverse visual impact on the countryside, and 
the demolition of the existing ugly agricultural building would be a great 
improvement.  There was no local opposition or material highway concerns, and the 
suggested footpath could be provided.  He stated that National Planning Policy 
Guidance recognised that decisions should follow policy, but also that local 
circumstances should be taken into account to reflect the character, needs and 
opportunities of each area, and advice from a planning lawyer had stated that 
brownfield sites could be brought back into reuse even though they were not within 
the settlement boundary.   He considered that there would be no planning harm 
given the modest scale of development, it would make better use of the site and 
there were no material highway issues.  He considered that there were sufficient 
benefits to outweigh any technical conflict with policies SS1 and SS2, but 
emphasised the need for clarity as to the reasons for departing from policy given the 
interests that had been expressed in building in the Countryside surrounding the 
town. 
 
Councillor N Lloyd stated that he had been the former Ward Councillor for 8 years 
and knew the site very well.  He accepted that the site was within the designated 
Countryside area, but it was completely surrounded by residential development, a 
farm and a holiday park.  He considered that the site was brownfield, and the 
Government was pushing towards making it easier to develop such sites.  The 
existing building had been vacated by businesses that had moved on, and the site 
as it stood was ugly.  He considered that there could be a net biodiversity gain in 
developing the site with planting included.  He stated that he would vote against the 
Officer’s recommendation as he considered that planning policy did not fit the actual 
circumstances and he did not consider that the Countryside would be damaged by 
developing the site. 
 
Councillor J Toye asked the Committee to consider if more weight could be attached 



to policies EN2: enhancing the landscape and settlement character, and EN8: 
enhancing the historic environment, and requested guidance from the Officers as to 
the correct interpretation. 
 
Councillor R Kershaw stated that he had been surprised at the amount of 
development surrounding this site, which was only 10 metres north of the speed limit 
on the approach to the town.  He considered that the existing building was an 
eyesore and there would be no harm in its demolition.  He considered that the 
development would benefit the town, it would be sustainable as shopping facilities 
were within walking distance and modest development would be an improvement. 
 
Councillor G Mancini-Boyle supported the views that had been expressed by the 
previous speakers.  He questioned why a large house in the countryside was 
considered to be acceptable, whereas four small dwellings were not.  He considered 
there was an ideal opportunity to introduce heat source pumps and solar energy into 
any development on this site. 
 
The Chairman reminded the Committee that this application was concerned with 
location and the use of the land at this stage, and not matters of detail. 
 
Councillor N Pearce requested clarification with regard to Policies SS1 and SS2 as it 
appeared that they were sometimes applied quite rigidly and at other times a 
pragmatic and sensible approach was taken.  He considered that this proposal 
appeared to be a sensible development which would remove an eyesore and benefit 
the local economy and ecology. 
 
Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett stated that an unsightly site did not justify a departure 
from policy.   She considered that a dangerous precedent would be set if this 
application were approved.  
 
Councillor A Yiasimi reminded the Committee that each application should be taken 
on its own merits and the balance should be considered. 
 
Councillor Mrs W Fredericks stated that there was a desperate need for housing in 
North Walsham.  She supported Councillor Yiasimi’s comments and referred to a 
large stately home at Holkham that had recently been permitted in the Countryside 
because of its merits. 
 
The Assistant Director of Planning explained that the basis for making planning 
decisions remained the current Local Plan that had had been adopted in 2008 and 
the material planning policies were those that were compliant with the NPPF.  He 
explained that the Holkham application had been an exceptional case which 
accorded with paragraph 79 of the NPPF and was policy compliant.  In the current 
case, the proposal was not within the existing development limit for North Walsham, 
although it was close to that limit.  Under current adopted Local Plan policy, there 
was a requirement for the development to be within the development limit and it was 
therefore correct to consider it as a departure from policy.  Emerging policy that 
would allow development to be considered if it was adjacent to or well related to 
existing development limits carried no weight at the present time and could not be 
applied to this application.  He advised that there should be exceptional and unique 
circumstances to depart from policy and that significant wider benefit would need to 
be identified.  The Officer’s consideration of this application had not identified any 
overwhelming wider benefit to justify a departure from policy in this case. 
 
The Major Projects Manager outlined the issues that Members had identified as 



being material to the consideration of this application, which they could explore 
further if they decided to reject the Officer’s recommendation: 

-  the reuse of previously developed land; 
- close proximity to North Walsham so people could walk or cycle into town to 

meet their day to day needs, which was one of the main strands of 
sustainability; 

- the proposal would not result in harm to the wider landscape or settlement 
character of North Walsham (Policy EN2); and 

- the proposal would help enhance the setting of adjacent heritage assets 
(Policy EN8). 

 
The Lawyer reiterated that the law required that planning applications should be 
determined in accordance with the Development Plan unless there were material 
considerations that would indicate otherwise. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett, seconded by Councillor A Brown 
and 
 
RESOLVED by 7 votes to 6 
 
That this application be refused in accordance with the recommendation of the 
Assistant Director of Planning. 
 

 
57 CROMER - PF/20/1052 - REPLACEMENT OF WOODEN SINGLE GLAZED SASH 

WINDOWS WITH LIKE-FOR-LIKE UPVC DOUBLE GLAZED SASH WINDOWS; 9 
MOUNT STREET, CROMER, NR27 9DB FOR MRS S COE 
 

 The Interim Development Manager presented the report and referred to the slide 
presentation that had been circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting.  He 
recommended approval of this application as set out in the report. 
 
Public Speaker 
 
Tim Bartlett (Cromer Town Council) 
 
Councillor T Adams, local Member, considered that the proposal did not preserve or 
enhance the character of the Conservation Area and the applicant had not justified 
the use of the proposed materials or considered more suitable alternatives.  He 
considered that the Heritage Statement lacked the necessary level of detail and was 
a poor appraisal of the heritage contribution of the building, its features or group 
value.  The building was in a prominent corner location on a principal route through 
the town, within the Conservation Area and close to locally listed buildings.  He 
considered that the proposed materials would be a garish contrast with the 
brickwork.  He expressed concern that the Conservation Area Appraisals were not 
valued in the way they had been in the past, as the erosion of character was 
becoming profound and this part of the Conservation Area was particularly suffering 
due to the cumulative impacts of such changes.  He referred to an appeal case 
against the refusal of a similar proposal in a similar location, which had been 
dismissed by the Planning Inspector.  He questioned why such changes were 
considered to be appropriate in this case but not on the opposite side of the road.  
He considered that good quality timber would be much more appropriate. 
 
Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett supported the views of the Town Council and Councillor 
Adams.  She considered that the Conservation Area should be protected.  In 



addition, having declared a climate emergency, the Council should not be 
encouraging the use of plastic.  She proposed that the application be refused. 
 
Councillor A Brown also supported the views of the previous speakers.  He was 
concerned that the report appeared to suggest that policy could only be rigorously 
enforced if a building were listed, whether or not it was in a Conservation Area, and 
questioned how the character and environment of Conservation Areas could be best 
protected if the Council did not enforce policy uniformly within them.  He considered 
that comparisons with nearby buildings that had reverted from wood to plastic were 
misguided, as the subject building was in a prominent location, the windows were at 
street level and he considered that plastic windows would not support the character 
of the building.  He referred to the views of the former English Heritage that 
replacement windows were not necessary and that insulation could be achieved by 
augmenting existing windows.  He seconded the proposal. 
 
The Chairman reminded the Committee of the need to vote firstly on the Officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
Councillor N Lloyd supported the Officer’s recommendation in this case.  He 
considered that the benefits of double glazing for the occupants outweighed the 
aesthetics.  He trusted the officers to manage the sympathetic replacement of the 
windows.   
 
Councillor N Pearce supported refusal of this application.  He referred to the 
responsibilities in respect of the Conservation Area and the climate emergency.  He 
understood the requirements of the applicants to have insulation but considered that 
timber would be appropriate and would protect the heritage of the area. 
 
Councillor A Yiasimi, local Member, emphasised that the application proposed a 
wood grain finish and each application had to be assessed on its own merits.  He 
was keen to preserve Cromer as it should be.  He referred to the Human Rights 
issues, but considered that the assets of the town were also important and a 
balanced judgment had to be made. 
 
The Assistant Director of Planning stated that the application had been brought to 
the Committee at his request.  He stated that Officers valued Cromer and the 
character of its Conservation Area.  It was not necessarily inappropriate to use 
uPVC windows, although it was not desirable or recommended.  The subject 
building was in the Conservation Area, but it was not listed and that was the context 
for consideration.  The Committee had to consider if the proposals enhanced or 
protected the character of the Conservation Area, the appropriateness of the 
materials and the opening mechanisms of the proposed windows.  The detail of the 
windows was contained in the presentation pack.  The Officers’ view was that the 
proposed windows were appropriate and although they did not enhance the 
Conservation Area, they would protect its character as there would be a neutral 
impact. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor J Toye, seconded by Councillor N Lloyd and 
 
RESOLVED by 7 votes to 6 
 
That this application be approved in accordance with the recommendation of 
the Assistant Director of Planning. 
 

 



58 APPEALS SECTION 
 

 (a) NEW APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted item 9(a) of the agenda. 
 
(b) INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS - PROGRESS 
     
The Committee noted item 9(b) of the agenda. 
 
Holt PO/18/1857 - The Major Projects Manager reported that a decision was still 
awaited. 
 
Cley-Next-The-Sea ENF/18/0164 – Site notices would be posted and local people 
would be alerted as to how they could take part in the virtual hearing. 
 
North Walsham ENF/18/0339 – Negotiations were taking place for a planning 
application to be submitted, which would allow the activity to be controlled by 
suitable conditions.  The Planning Inspectorate had been requested to allow more 
time by the Authority and the contraveners.  The Ward Members, the Portfolio holder 
and Chairman would be updated on the outcome of that request. 
 
The Chairman referred to difficulties in the Planning Department with staffing levels 
because of illness etc.  The Assistant Director of Planning explained that staff were 
now returning to work. 
 
(c) WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS APPEALS - IN HAND  
     
The Committee noted item 9(c) of the agenda. 
 
High Kelling ENF/16/0131 – The Planning Inspectorate was being pressed for a date 
to undertake a site inspection and local Members would be kept informed. 
 
Wiveton PF/19/0856 – At the request of the Chairman, the Assistant Director of 
Planning explained the details this case, which related to the retention of a mast 
which was required to be removed under the terms of the planning permission, 
effectively retaining two masts on the site. 
 
(d) APPEAL DECISIONS 
 
The Committee noted item 9(d) of the agenda. 
 
Field Dalling PO/19/1249 – The Assistant Director of Planning gave an outline of this 
case.  He stated that the outcome was very disappointing and would need to be 
borne in mind in discussions with agricultural consultants in the future.  In effect the 
Inspector had allowed a retirement property for an existing agricultural worker and a 
new dwelling for an essential worker at the site. 
 
The Chairman stated that she had previously assumed that agricultural workers’ 
dwellings were associated with livestock. 
 
(e) COURT CASES – PROGRESS AND RESULTS  
 
The Committee noted item 9(e) of the agenda 
 



The meeting closed at 11.00 am. 
 

  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
Thursday, 11 February 2021 


